

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

No. 19-1230 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
Environmental Protection Agency and the  
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration  
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES; THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS; AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Michael Burger (*counsel of record*)  
Columbia Environmental Law Clinic  
Morningside Heights Legal Services  
Hillary Aidun  
Sabin Center for Climate Change Law  
Columbia Law School  
435 W. 116<sup>th</sup> St.  
New York, NY 10027  
(212) 854-2372  
michael.burger@law.columbia.edu  
haidun@law.columbia.edu

DATED: July 28, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

Clarence E. Anthony  
CEO & Executive Director  
National League of Cities  
660 North Capitol St. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(877) 827-2385

Tom Cochran  
CEO & Executive Director  
The U.S. Conference of Mayors  
1620 I St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 293-7330

Charles Thompson  
Executive Director &  
General Counsel  
Deanna Shahnami  
Associate Counsel  
International Municipal Lawyers  
Association  
51 Monroe Street  
Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, .....	iv
AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS .....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	xi
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
1. NHTSA’s Overly Broad Interpretation of EPCA Preemption Threatens Local Initiatives.....	2
2. Cities Are Already Grappling with the Effects of Climate Change .....	2
3. Cities Are Overburdened By Criteria Pollutants Emitted by Vehicles.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
1. NHTSA’s Preemption Rule is Unlawful.....	8
2. EPA’s Withdrawal of California’s Clean Air Act Waiver is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	8, 11
<i>Am. Wild Horse Preserv. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)...	11, 27
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 3271746 (June 18, 2020) .....	14, 25
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	16, 21, 25, 27
<i>Gamefly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Green Alliance Taxi Cab Ass’n v. King County</i> , No. C08-1048RAJ, 2010 WL 2643369 (W.D. Wash. June 29, 2010) .....	10
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....	9
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15, 18, 23
<i>Jost v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 194, F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> . 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9, 21, 23, 28
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 08-CV-7837, 2008 WL 4866021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	8, 11 16, 19
<i>Motor and Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979). 18	

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	8, 14, 19, 28
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Nat’l. Asphalt Pavement Ass’n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	25, 27
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	14
<i>Ophir v. City of Boston</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009).....	10
<i>Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Research Serv., Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19, 23
<i>Snohomish Cty, Wash. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 954 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	14

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	18
49 U.S.C. § 32904.....	12
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 66,495 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	21, 23
78 Fed. Reg. 2111 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	16, 17
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	27



83 Fed Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018) .....	13
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 27, 28
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	22
Alliance for a Sustainable Future, MAYORS LEADING THE WAY ON CLIMATE 2 (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2T4tMpY">https://bit.ly/2T4tMpY</a> .....	3, 4
American Lung Association, <i>Nearly Half of U.S. Breathing Unhealthy Air; Record-breaking Air Pollution in Nine Western Cities</i> (April 21, 2020).....	6
American Lung Association, <i>State of the Air 2020</i> (2020) .....	6, 7
C40 & ARUP, <i>DEADLINE 2020</i> (June 1, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YL5J2f">https://bit.ly/2YL5J2f</a> .....	5
David Cox, <i>Some Patients Who Survive COVID-19 May Suffer Lasting Lung Damage</i> , SCIENCE NEWS, April 27, 2020 .....	8
EPA Science Advisory Board Consideration of the Scientific and Technical Basis of the EPA’s Proposed Rule titled <i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	17
EPA. 2015. <i>Climate Change in the United States: Benefits of Global Action</i> . United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Atmospheric Programs, EPA 430-R-15-001 .....	3, 4, 6
Final Regulatory Impact Assessment of the SAFE Rule (March 31, 2020).....	17, 22
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II</i> (Reidmiller, D.R., C.W. Avery, D.R. Easterling, K.E. Kunkel, K.L.M. Lewis, T.K. Maycock, and B.C. Stewart, eds. 2018). U.S. Global Change Research Program, Washington, DC, USA..	3, 4, 5, 7
Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, <i>Air Pollution Linked with Higher COVID-19 Death Rates</i> (May 5, 2020).....	8
IPCC, 2018: Summary for Policymakers. In: <i>Global Warming of 1.5°C</i> . (Masson-Delmotte, et al.).....	5
Kate Gordon et al., <i>Risky Business: The Economic Risks of Climate Change in the United States</i> (2014).....	4

NASA, <i>Sensing our Planet</i> (2017).....	6
Office of Climate, Water, and Weather Services. <i>Weather fatalities, 2012</i> . Silver Spring, MD: US Dep't of Commerce, National Weather Service, 2013 .....	4
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Driving More Efficiently</i> , <a href="https://www.fueleconomy.gov/feg/driveHabits.jsp">https://www.fueleconomy.gov/feg/driveHabits.jsp</a> (visited June 29, 2020).....	13
U.S. EPA, <i>Criteria Air Pollutants</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/criteria-air-pollutants">https://www.epa.gov/criteria-air-pollutants</a> (visited June 11, 2020) .....	6
We Are Still In, " <i>We Are Still In</i> " Declaration (visited June 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VnQx9Y">https://bit.ly/2VnQx9Y</a> .....	5
We Are Still In, <i>Who's In</i> (June 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/39APYxh">https://bit.ly/39APYxh</a> .....	5
